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2018 ARRL November  
Sweepstakes — Phone
Last year’s ARRL November Sweepstakes phone weekend 
was held November 17 – 19, 2018.

Top Ten

The 2019 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone weekend will be 

held November 16 – 18, 2019.

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the contest online at http://contests.arrl.org  
or www.arrl.org/contest-results-articles. You’ll find detailed analysis and 
more play-by-play along with the full line scores. Improve your results by 
studying your log-checking report, too.

Single Operator,  
High Power
K5TR	 355,738
W7RM (W7WA, op)
	 320,380
WC6H	 280,374
NC1I (K9PW, op)
	 263,276
W2RQ	 253,814
KD4D	 250,328
N4OX	 243,356
K5TA	 241,032
K2PM	 217,136
N9RV	 215,496

Single Operator,  
Low Power
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 204,180
WØEWD	 191,224
N4PN	 178,284
N4OO	 174,300
NP4G	 163,016
ACØW	 134,460
K9WZB	 127,428
K9ZO	 123,172
VE4VT	 122,958
VE5SF	 120,682

Single Operator, QRP
NDØC	 48,048
W6YX (N7MH, op)
	 46,136
N5EE	 43,450
VE6EX	 31,144
KA8SMA	 28,016
AA7V	 25,650
KJ2G	 18,144
N1XIH (GWØNVN, op)
	 16,714
N7JI	 16,200
N7FLT	 14,706

Single Operator 
Unlimited,  
High Power
KH7XS (K4XS, op)
	 329,842
VY2TT	 285,196
N5ZC	 281,702
W7RN (WX5S, op)
	 279,378
K9CT	 264,604
K3MM	 248,004
W1SJ	 246,178
NØXR	 240,534
W6PZ	 224,024
W3IDT	 212,872

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
WB2P	 186,252
VE3PJ	 117,588
KK7AC	 104,814
KS4AA	 93,440
W9XT	 90,138
K5KJ	 82,336
KØACP	 72,090
W9QL	 70,356
KØNEB	 69,822
K2DFC	 67,732

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
K6AM	 323,036
WØNO	 302,784
K4OV	 302,286
WØSD	 280,706
W5WZ	 279,292
W1XX	 270,248
NV9L	 242,858
ND8DX	 230,076
N3OC	 222,772
KRØP	 216,132

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
K7IR	 179,908
K5KU	 164,164
WW4LL	 152,222
WZ8P	 148,570
NØAT	 145,632
K9KE	 106,240
KØUK	 90,200
WX4W	 87,482
WR5O	 86,994
K9DA	 80,032

School Club
KØHC	 196,876
W4AQL	 169,818
WØEEE	 69,700
KF5CRF	 33,824
W8EDU	 32,562
W9JWC	 30,932
K5LSU	 7,426
VE9UNB	 6,952

Scott Davis, K5TA, scottk5ta@gmail.com and Bruce Draper, AA5B, bruceaa5b@gmail.com

Thirteen-year-old Aidan helped his grandfather, Albert Jr., KI9A, during the 2018 November 
Sweepstakes (phone weekend). During the contest, Aiden’s first contact was with his great-
grandpa, Albert Sr., AD9P. [Albert Schneebeli, Jr., KI9A, photo]
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Winner	 Division	 Category	 Sponsor

K5TR	 Overall	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 Overall	 Single Operator, Low Power	 ARRL Contest 
			   Branch – Ken 
			   Adams, K5KA, 
			   Memorial
NDØC	 Overall	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KH7XS (K4XS, op)
	 Overall	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
WB2P	 Overall	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
K6AM	 Overall	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K7IR	 Overall	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
	 Overall	 School Club	 Robert Tuttle, 
			   N8YXR, and 
			   Jennie Tuttle, 
			   KCØRBV
KD4D	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
NM2O	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Potomac Valley 
			   Radio Club
WK3A	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K3MM	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
WB2P	 Atlantic 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
N3OC	 Atlantic 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
NO3U	 Atlantic 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØPJ	 Central 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Society of Midwest 
			   Contesters
K9ZO	 Central 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Society of Midwest 
			   Contesters
AF9J	 Central 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K9CT	 Central 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Society of Midwest 
			   Contesters
W9XT	 Central 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Society of Midwest 
			   Contesters
NV9L	 Central 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K9KE	 Central 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W9JWC	 Central 	 School Club	 Icom America
KØIDX	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless 
			   Association – in 
			   memory of Tod 
			   Olson, KØTO
ACØW	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless 
			   Association
NDØC	 Dakota 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KØCN	 Dakota 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless 
			   Association – in 
			   memory of Jim 
			   Dokmo, KØFVF
K4IU	 Dakota 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Minnesota 
			   Wireless 
			   Association
WØSD	 Dakota 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
NØAT	 Dakota 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØEJ	 Delta 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WD5DJW	 Delta 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N5EE	 Delta 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KC4NX	 Delta 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
WBØRUR	 Delta 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W5WZ	 Delta 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K5KU	 Delta 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K5LSU	 Delta 	 School Club	 Icom America
K2PM	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WB8WKQ	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KA8SMA	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W8MJ	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KØACP	 Great Lakes 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
ND8DX	 Great Lakes 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WZ8P	 Great Lakes 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W8EDU	 Great Lakes 	 School Club	 Robert Tuttle, 
			   N8YXR, and 
			   Jennie Tuttle, 
			   KCØRBV
W2RQ	 Hudson 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
KS2G	 Hudson 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KD2RD	 Hudson 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K2DFC	 Hudson 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
N2NC	 Hudson 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
NY6DX	 Hudson 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America

N7WY	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WØEWD	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N5SEZ	 Midwest 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
NØXR	 Midwest 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KØNEB	 Midwest 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
WØNO	 Midwest 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
KØTSA	 Midwest 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
	 Midwest 	 School Club	 Icom America
NC1I (K9PW, op)
	 New England 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
KC1SQ	 New England 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KJ2G	 New England 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W1SJ	 New England 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
W1HS	 New England 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
W1XX	 New England 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WA1BXY	 New England 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W1YK	 New England 	 School Club	 Icom America
W7RM (W7WA, op)
	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
N7LOX	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N7JI	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K7RL	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
W7ZRC	 Northwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
KZ1W	 Northwestern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
K7IR	 Northwestern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
WC6H	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WB6POT	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
W6YX (N7MH, op)
	 Pacific 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KH7XS (K4XS, op)
	 Pacific 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K6GHA	 Pacific 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
NW6P	 Pacific 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
N6ACL	 Pacific 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K4ZW	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N4ZAK	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
NN3W	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KS4AA	 Roanoke 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
K4OV	 Roanoke 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
N2VA	 Roanoke 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K5TA	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
KBØVHA	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
N1XIH	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
K7UT	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
N7MZW	 Rocky Mountain 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
NN5K	 Rocky Mountain 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
KØUK	 Rocky Mountain 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
N4OX	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
N4PN	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
KJ4M	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
KT4Q	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K4QY	 Southeastern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
N4SVC	 Southeastern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WW4LL	 Southeastern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
W4AQL	 Southeastern 	 School Club	 Icom America
W6AFA	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
W1PR	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
AA7V	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
W6TK	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
KK7AC	 Southwestern 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
K6AM	 Southwestern 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
AB7YQ	 Southwestern 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
K5TR	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
WD5K	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
AC5D	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
N5ZC	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
K5KJ	 West Gulf 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
KG5VK	 West Gulf 	 Multioperator, High Power	 Icom America
WR5O	 West Gulf 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
KF5CRF	 West Gulf 	 School Club	 Icom America
VE3YT	 Canada 	 Single Operator, High Power	 Icom America
VE4VT	 Canada 	 Single Operator, Low Power	 Icom America
VE6EX	 Canada 	 Single Operator, QRP	 Icom America
VY2TT	 Canada 	 Single Operator Unlimited, High Power	 Icom America
VE3PJ	 Canada 	 Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power	 Icom America
VA2CZ	 Canada 	 Multioperator, Low Power	 Icom America
VE9UNB	 Canada 	 School Club	 Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America and 
clubs and individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact 
the ARRL Contest Branch at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $75, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner	 Division	 Category	 Sponsor
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Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score	 Entries

Unlimited

Potomac Valley Radio Club	 16,694,489	 281
Society of Midwest Contesters	 7,414,944	 136
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 4,637,618	 78
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 4,251,602	 110
Frankford Radio Club	 4,238,734	 67
Northern California Contest Club	 2,404,492	 56

Medium

Mother Lode DX/Contest Club	 4,139,454	 48
Mad River Radio Club	 2,650,330	 43
Southern California Contest Club	 2,550,090	 37
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 2,442,818	 35
DFW Contest Group	 2,240,248	 35
Contest Club Ontario	 2,226,064	 43
Florida Contest Group	 2,209,914	 33
Western Washington DX Club	 1,738,218	 26
Tennessee Contest Group	 1,548,996	 28
Alabama Contest Group	 1,478,500	 19
Central Texas DX and Contest Club	 1,321,838	 18
South East Contest Club	 1,029,556	 17
Big Sky Contesters	 931,920	 12
Kentucky Contest Group	 885,230	 19
North Coast Contesters	 859,972	 13
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 849,788	 16
CTRI Contest Group	 827,322	 13
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	 801,438	 15
North Texas Contest Club	 772,914	 9
Georgia Contest Group	 688,392	 10
Willamette Valley DX Club	 661,820	 17
Niagara Frontier Radiosport	 651,620	 16
Sussex County ARC	 577,216	 5
Kansas City Contest Club	 553,540	 6
Orca DX and Contest Club	 466,948	 8
Radiosport Manitoba	 342,864	 5
Order of Boiled Owls of New York	 276,566	 9 
Northeast Wisconsin DX Assn.	 237,400	 3
Delara Contest Team	 197,722	 3
Alberta Clippers	 192,008	 4
South Jersey Radio Assn.	 188,576	 9
Maritime Contest Club	 188,186	 7
Rochester (NY) DX Assn.	 181,052	 7
Sierra Foothills ARC	 166,754	 6
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 161,618	 7
Allegheny Valley Radio Assn.	 159,990	 4
Badger Contesters	 133,388	 3
Driftless Zone Contesters	 126,558	 4
Northeast Maryland Amateur Radio  
  Contest Society	 115,682	 6
Texas DX Society	 87,822	 3
Mississippi Valley DX/Contest Club	 65,884	 5
Granite State ARA	 62,568	 4
Spokane DX Assn.	 59,130	 3
Carolina DX Assn.	 47,064	 3
Great South Bay ARC	 24,396	 3
Southern Berkshire ARC	 9,448	 3

  Local

New Mexico Big River Contesters	 1,159,734	 10
Iowa DX and Contest Club	 550,986	 3
Radio Amateurs of Northern Vermont	 492,454	 4
Bristol (TN) ARC	 299,382	 9
Redwood Empire DX Assn.	 193,372	 3
Hilltop Transmitting Assn.	 170,290	 4
Metro DX Club	 106,806	 6
Silver Comet Amateur Radio Society	 98,640	 6
Medina 2 Meter Group	 95,822	 3
Alexandria Radio Club	 48,926	 4
Seneca Radio Club	 46,902	 6
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC	 35,212	 3
The Villages Amateur Radio Club	 34,752	 4

Winner	 Division	 Category	 Sponsor

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 KD4D	 250,328
Central	 KØPJ	 208,662
Dakota	 KØIDX	 146,610
Delta	 KØEJ	 129,120
Great Lakes	 K2PM	 217,136
Hudson	 W2RQ	 253,814
Midwest	 N7WY	 131,638
New England	 NC1I (K9PW, op)
		  263,276
Northwestern	 W7RM (W7WA, op)
		  320,380
Pacific	 WC6H	 280,374
Roanoke	 K4ZW	 187,248
Rocky Mountain	 K5TA	 241,032
Southeastern	 N4OX	 243,356
Southwestern	 W6AFA	 110,484
West Gulf	 K5TR	 355,738
Canada	 VE3YT	 137,280

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic	 NM2O	 106,108
Central	 K9ZO	 123,172
Dakota	 ACØW	 134,460
Delta	 WD5DJW	 53,682
Great Lakes	 WB8WKQ	 104,912
Hudson	 KS2G	 36,354
Midwest	 WØEWD	 191,224
New England	 KC1SQ	 61,650
Northwestern	 N7LOX	 81,300
Pacific	 WB6POT	 72,226
Roanoke	 W4AAA (KK9A, op)
		  204,180
Rocky Mountain	 KBØVHA	 33,136
Southeastern	 N4PN	 178,284
Southwestern	 K9WZB	 127,428
West Gulf	 WD5K	 107,568
Canada	 VE4VT	 122,958	

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic	 WK3A	 7,050
Central	 AF9J	 912
Dakota	 NDØC	 48,048
Delta	 N5EE	 43,450
Great Lakes	 KA8SMA	 28,016
Midwest	 N5SEZ	 4,224
New England	 KJ2G	 18,144
Northwestern	 N7JI	 16,200
Pacific	 W6YX (N7MH, op)
		  46,136
Roanoke	 N4ZAK	 11,526
Rocky Mountain	 N1XIH (GWØNVN, op)
		  16,714
Southeastern	 KJ4M	 8,976
Southwestern	 AA7V	 25,650
West Gulf	 AC5D	 10,670
Canada	 VE6EX	 31,144

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic	 K3MM	 248,004
Central	 K9CT	 264,604
Dakota	 KØCN	 143,664
Delta	 KC4NX	 182,574
Great Lakes	 W8MJ	 135,270
Hudson	 KD2RD	 207,168
Midwest	 NØXR	 240,534
New England	 W1SJ	 246,178
Northwestern	 K7RL	 163,836
Pacific	 KH7XS (K4XS, op)
		  329,842

Division Winners

Roanoke	 N1LN	 161,186
Rocky Mountain	 K7UT	 187,616
Southeastern	 KT4Q	 161,186
Southwestern	 W6TK	 155,210
West Gulf	 N5ZC	 281,702
Canada	 VY2TT	 285,196

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic	 WB2P	 186,252
Central	 W9XT	 90,138
Dakota	 K4IU	 31,350
Delta	 WBØRUR	 63,246
Great Lakes	 KØACP	 72,090
Hudson	 K2DFC	 67,732
Midwest	 KØNEB	 69,822
New England	 W1HS	 45,892
Northwestern	 W7ZRC	 43,608
Pacific	 K6GHA	 57,760
Roanoke	 KS4AA	 93,440
Rocky Mountain	 N7MZW	 67,340
Southeastern	 K4QY	 31,652
Southwestern	 KK7AC	 104,814
West Gulf	 K5KJ	 82,336
Canada	 VE3PJ	 117,588

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic	 N3OC	 222,772
Central	 NV9L	 242,858
Dakota	 WØSD	 280,706
Delta	 W5WZ	 279,292
Great Lakes	 ND8DX	 230,076
Hudson	 N2NC	 213,974
Midwest	 WØNO	 302,784
New England	 W1XX	 270,248
Northwestern	 KZ1W	 207,846
Pacific	 NW6P	 209,756
Roanoke	 K4OV	 302,286
Rocky Mountain	 NN5K	 132,184
Southeastern	 N4SVC	 134,644
Southwestern	 K6AM	 323,036
West Gulf	 KG5VK	 166,460
Canada	 VE4EA	 135,456

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic	 NO3U	 61,320
Central	 K9KE	 106,240
Dakota	 NØAT	 145,632
Delta	 K5KU	 164,164
Great Lakes	 WZ8P	 148,570
Hudson	 NY6DX	 51,356
Midwest	 KØTSA	 14,364
New England	 WA1BXY	 73,470
Northwestern	 K7IR	 179,908
Pacific	 N6ACL	 35,416
Roanoke	 N2VA	 53,464
Rocky Mountain	 KØUK	 90,200
Southeastern	 WW4LL	 152,222
Southwestern	 AB7YQ	 31,376
West Gulf	 WR5O	 86,994
Canada	 VA2CZ	 73,964

School Club
Central	 W9JWC	 30,932
Delta	 K5LSU	 7,426
Great Lakes	 W8EDU	 32,562
Midwest	 KØHC	 196,876
Southeastern	 W4AQL	 169,818
West Gulf	 KF5CRF	 33,824
Canada	 VE9UNB	 6,952

QST Congratulates…
John Reisenauer, KL7JR, on editing the “Arctic and Antarctic DX” (AADX) 
column, a supplement to the Canadian International DX Club Messenger, 
since the late 1980s. The column specializes in DX info, QSLs, stories, 
and news related to Alaska, Antarctica, and all other polar and sub-polar 
locations. For more information, see https://swling.com/blog/2014/12/
the-canadian-international-dx-club-cidx-messenger/. You can join the 
distribution list for AADX by emailing John at johnkl7jr@gmail.com.

 

Strays


